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TO: Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Planning and Zoning Department

SUBJECT: V23-003

ADDRESS: 6397 Leverett Drive

MEETING DATE: June 20, 2023

Summary: Requesting a variance to reduce heated square footage requirement in the R-85 zoning

district from 1800 square feet to 1330 square feet

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Based on the findings and conclusions, it appears that the applicant meets the criteria for granting a
variance. Therefore, staff recommends APPROVAL of V23-003.
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Planning and Zoning Department

District #5

Location of Subject Property: 6397 Leverett Drive

Parcel Number: 11250 02 018

Road Frontage: Leverett Drive & Forester Way Total Acreage: 0.33

Current Zoning: R-85 - Residential Med Lot Overlay District: Arabia Mountain

Future Land Use Map/ Comprehensive Plan: Suburban (SUB)

Zoning Request: Requesting a variance to reduce heated square footage requirement in the R-85

zoning district from 1800 square feet to 1330 square feet.

Zoning History: Since the incorporation of the city, the subject property has not gone through any
zoning entitlements.

Applicant Name: Elliott Fried

Applicant Address: 11660 Alpharetta Hwy, Suite 145, Roswell GA 30076

Property Owner Name: Habitat for Humanity-DeKalb, Inc.

Property Owner Address: Po Box 403, Tucker GA 30085
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The applicant, Elliott Fried on behalf of the property owner’s Habitat for Humanity-DeKalb, Inc.
program, is requesting a variance to reduce heated square footage requirement in the R-85 zoning district
from 1800 square feet to 1330 square feet.

The applicant proposed Habitat house with 1330 sq.ft. of Heated space, 300 sq.ft. Garage, 210 sq.ft. of
porch/patio space for a total of 1840 sq.ft. According to the applicant this size home is consistent with the
existing homes in the neighborhood.

Additionally, Habitat for Humanity for DeKalb inc., is requesting relief from the 85’ lot width, street
frontage as the existing lot width is 81".

The home being proposed, a 3 bedroom - 2 bath home, is 130 sq. ft. (heated) larger than the Habitat for
Humanity International — U.S construction standards maximum. Additionally, garages are not included
in the guideline for new homes. This home is proposed with a garage (300 sq. ft.)

NORTH |Zoning: R-75 (Residential Med Lot) Land Use: Single Family Dwelling

SOUTH |Zoning: R-85 (Residential Med Lot) Land Use: Single Family Dwelling
EAST Zoning: R-85 (Residential Med Lot) Land Use: Single Family Dwelling
WEST | Zoning: R-85 (Residential Med Lot) Land Use: Single Family Dwelling
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This site is currently developed with a single-family dwelling and is closely located to the road
intersection of Leverett Drive & Forester Way. The subject site is not located in the flood plain.

1. Byreason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific lot, or by reason of
exceptional topographic and other site conditions (such as, but not limited to, floodplain, major
stand of trees, steep slope), which were not created by the owner or applicant, the strict
application of the requirements of this chapter would deprive the property owner of rights and
privileges enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district;

There are no exceptional site conditions.

2. The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief and does not
constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in
the zoning district in which the subject property is located.

Granting this variance would not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief
and does not constitute granting special privilege inconsistent with the limitations
upon other properties in the zoning district in which the subject property is located.

3. The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to the property or improvements in the zoning district in which the subject
property is located.

The granting of this variance will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in the zoning district in
which the subject property is located.

4. The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or requirements of
this chapter would cause undue and unnecessary hardship.

The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provision or
requirement of this chapter would not cause an undue and unnecessary hardship on the
applicant’s request.

5. The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this chapter and the
Comprehensive Plan text;
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The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this chapter
and the comprehensive plan.

Staff recommends
Based on the findings and conclusions, it appears that the applicant meets the criteria for
granting a variance. Therefore, staff recommends APPROVAL of V23-003.
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Attachments Included:
¢ Future Land Use Map
e Zoning Map
e Aerial Map
¢ Site Plan/Survey
¢ Elevations
e Application

e Letter of Intent
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u 6397 Leverett Drlve

Show search results for 6397 Le...
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CONDITIONS
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CONDITIONS OF ZONING
CZ-98084

1. The property shall be developed for detached single family housing at no more
than 4 units per acre. No ranch house to be developed shall contain less than
1,400 squarg feet. No two-story home shall contain less than 1,500 square feet.
Each house shall have an attached two-car garage.

2. The subdivision shall have public strests. Sidewalks shall be constructed on one
side of the public streets. Mo vehicular access will be allowed from Browns Mill
Road to individual lots.

3. Front yards shall be sodded. Minimum front yard setbacks shall be twenty feet.

4, The front facades which face the new strects shall be of of brick or stucco. This
restriction shall not apply, however, to gables, dormers or bay windows.

3. Developer shall maintain a twenty foot tree save area around the entire perimeter
of the property, as well as on each newly created ot insode the subdivision,
Within this area, no trees may be removed unless dead or diseased or for utility,
detention facilities, or street crossings. When building on a lot commences, this

1" tree save area no longer shall exist for that lot. The flood plain ares on this

property also shall remain undisturbed except for utility or detention facilities.

6. Underground utilities shall be used.

474787.0/196.1 @




— RECEIVED _
' UL 24 1998
D G ) R
OF DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA PLANNING DIEPT.

see reverse side Tor required attachments and filing fee.
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Applicant: To Be Completed By Planning Dept.
MARTHA R. MANN Date Received 7 /Q/ Y/é’(ﬁ’

P G A
Applicant’s Mailing Address: Received By ( s 2,

6575 BROWNS MILL, ROAD

LITHONIA, GEORGIA 30038 .
ZIP CODE

T‘l.phon‘ No. 770“987-9645

Application No. Z 73 O 5y
Map Reference !?/ //)'()’O y/s
Filing Fee (/7/ )6’0r o
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Present Zoning R-85 : District 11th

Requested Zoning _R-A8 ; Land Lot(s) 250

+
Acreage 39.31
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READ OLLOWING G
This form MUST be completed in ite entirety before it is accepted by the Planning

Department. It must include the attachments and filing fee identified on the
reverse side. An application which lacks any one or more of the required
attachments shall be determined as incomplete and shall not be accepted.

isc a ign tio

In accordance with the Conflict of Interest in Zoning Act, 0.C.G.A., Chapter 36—
677, the following gquestions MUST be answered:

Have you the applicant made $250 or more in campaign contributions to a local
government official within two years immediately preceding the filing of this
application? YES__ X NO

If the answer is yes, you MUST file a disclosure report with the governing
authority of DeKalb County showing:

1. The name and official position of the local government official to whom
the campaign contribution was made;
2. The dollar amount and description of each campaign contribution made

during the two years immediately preceding the filing of this application
and the date of each such contribution.

The disclosure must be filed within 10 days after the application is first filed
and must be submitted to the C.E.O, and Board of Commissioners, DeKalb County,

1300 COmmera ;’Eﬂg; Decatur, GA 30030.
M"\ <\ W;m “é?n %Mk/
"W * );} SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT
47 T Date: JULY 24,.1998
EXPIRATION IR
My Gommissiot g‘w"“ Check One: Owner agent [J

sept 1 2
aaMAR
Notaital Dato:




Law OFFICES

MCCurDpY & Cawbprer, L.L.C.

SUITE €00 JY ;#E:
250 EAST PONHCE DE LESM AWEMWE [] [ ]
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Commissioner Elaine Boyer 0CT - 91398
Commigsioner William C. Brown ’LAI‘LN!HGTJ
Commissicner Ken Davis

Commigsioner Porter Sanford, III

Commissioner Jacqgueline Scott

Commigsioner Gale Walldorff

Commissioner Judy Yates

Dear Commissicners:

on behalf of my clients, Mr. and Mrs. Robert Mann, I would
like to ask your support on a matter deferred from the September
22, 1898 zoning agenda, and set for "decision only" by you at the
Ocbober 13, 1998 Commission Meeting.

vou will recall that the Manns had requested a land use plan
amendment from LDE ko LMRE and a rezoning from R-B5 btoe R-AS
imodified from original recquest for R-A8). The primary kasis for
the requested changes was that the location of the propexty on a
major road (Browns Mill), and the rezoning by DeKalb County of
gurrounding and adjacent properties to commercial, apartment and
higher density uses created an unfair situation if this property
were not similarly rezoned. The Planning Commission approved the
requested changes by 8-1 and 9-0 votes, and the Planning Department
recommended approval of the reguests as modified.

However, after discussion, the Commission denied the land use
plan amendment and rezoning by a 4-3 wvote, The applicants thean
requested as an alternative and compromise that the property be
rezoned B-AS with a condition that no more than four units per acre
be permitted. This would do away with the need for a land use plan
amendment, but would allow the owners a little more flexibility
with regard to the development of the property. The increase in
density would be slight.

We respectfully reguest your support of this alternative. It
addresses the concerns of the four commissicners who voted against
the original request, and it also providess equity to the applicant
based on surrounding uses and zonings of adjacent property.




Commissioner Elaine Boyer
Commissioner William C. Brown
Commissioner ¥Ken Davis
Commissioner Porter Sanford, III
Commissioner Jacgueline Scott
Commissioner Gale Walldorff
Commigsioner Judy Yates

October 9, 1358

Page 2

This appears to be a fair and reasonable compromise. The
Planning Department supports this compromise. Your vote for this
request will be most appreciated.

Yours very Lruly,

/5]

John Walter Drake
Az Attorney for
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Mann

cc: Mr. Charles Coleman Y~
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Application
T f Request:
. w; ;:nln. O Administrative Variances O Stream Buffer 0 Sign [0 Other
Applicable Zoning/Sign Code Section: R-85
Nature of Request: Required: Proposed: Minimum Setback Proposed Setback
Requirements Requirements
0 Setback {See Chart to the Right) Front 35 Front 52.1'
0 Sign Side B.5' Side 20"
0O & Parking Spaces Rear 40 Rear 51.2°
X Other_Propedy Width and Mamum Saft Other Other

Name of Project/Subdivision: Habital - 6397 Leverett Dr. / Amherst Forest | Present Zoning: R-85

Property Address/Location: 8397 Leverett Dr.

District: 11 | Land Lot: 250 | Block: C | Property 1D: 11 250 02 019
15 this development and/or request seeking any incentives or tax abatement through the City of Stonecrest or any entity
that can grant such waivers, incentives, and/or abatements?

0 Yes { No

Name: Habitat for Humanity Dekalb, Inc., Sharon Steel (Executive Director)
Address: PO Box 403 Tucker GA 30085

Phone: Fax: .
Cell: 770-309-1626 Email: ssteel@dekalbhabitat.org
Name:
Address:
Phone: Fax:
Cell: Email:
To the best of my knowledge, this variance application form is correct and complete, If additional materials are determined to be
Y, | und d that | am responsible for filing additional materials as specified by the City of Stonecrest Zoning Ordinance. |
understand that fallure to supply all required inf (per the rek Applicant Checklists and Requirements of u- Stonecrest
mmm’wmhtmwdmmlmmmmdmswm 3»
required regarding Campaign Disclosures. My Signed Campaign Disclosure Statement is Inchuded \\‘ I,
Applicant’s Name:  Elliott Fried 06;;;;,'«-.qu %
Applicant’s Signature; W =5 Y % g";
Sworn to and subscribed before me this l?ﬁ Day Mm - L SN 1& E . E“:
Notary Public: 'R‘Iﬂﬂ Hackm an ';% ,97’9“; i 3
Signature: - .". SN I3
Ale) ‘\.«’s 5 SO S
bate:_i[19]e, Gy s S
Application Received By: ] Project Title: "o, M Thvopet \ "
"
[0 Applicationfee [ SignFee [ Legal Fee »
Fee: $ | payment:[J cash O check O cc | pate:
O napproved T Approved with Conditions [ Denled | vate:
Variance Application Page 7Tol13

08-25-2017




LEGAL DESCRIPTION
#6397 LEVERETT DRIVE

ALL THAT TRACT or parcel of land lying in Land Lot 250 of the 11th District, of DeKalb
County, Georgia, being within the limits of the City of Stonecrest, being more particularly
described as follows:

Beginning at a point 410.7" Westerly from the intersection formed between the Western Rights-
of-Way of Klondike Road and the Northern Rights-of-Way of Leverett Drive (60” R/W); thence
along the Northern Rights-of-Way of Leverett Drive (60 R/W) along an arc to the left having a
radius of 734.55” (said arc being subtended by a chord bearing N 77°31°53” W a chord distance
of 81.16’) an arc distance of 81.20” to a rebar; thence leaving the Northern Rights-of-Way of
Leverett Drive (60 R/W) N 08°32°50™ E along the property line common with Lot 4 of Block
“C” of Unit 1 of Amherst Forest Subdivision (Plat Book 64, Page 158) a distance of 156.20" to a
1/2" rebar; thence S 87°26°42” E along the property line common with Geraldine Burgess (Deed
Book 11631, Page 444) a distance of 100.10’ to a 1/2" rebar; thence S 14°42°25” W along the
property line common with Lot 2 of Block “C” of Unit 1 of Amherst Forest Subdivision (Plat
Book 64, Page 158) a distance of 173.20" to the Point of Beginning.

Said Tract of Land being known as Lot 3 of Block “C” of Unit 1 of Amherst Forest Subdivision
(Plat Book 64, Page 158) and being more particularly described on: Topographic Survey for:
Habitat for Humanity ~ DeKalb; prepared by: Gaddy Surveying & Design, Inc.; dated: September
9, 2021; containing .34 acre.




6397 Leverett Dr

Google Streetview Jan 2023




COMPLETE

PERMITTING

February 13, 2022

The City of Stonecrest Georgia
Zoning Board of Appeals

3120 Stonecrest Bhed.
Stonecrest, GA 30038

RE: Letter of Intent for Zoning Varlance
6397 Leverett Dr
Stonecrest, GA 30038
Parcel ID # 11 250 02 018

Dear Board Members,

This correspondence is intended to serve as the Letter of Intent for requesting relief by variance from two
requirements of the R-B5 Residential Single-Family Zoning District, on behalf of our client Habitat For

Humanity Dekalb Inc. in regards to the above referenced property.

Habitat For Humanity Dekalb Inc. is requesting & variance to the minimum heated square footage
requirement in the R-85 zoning district. A-85 requires 1800 sqft Heated space. The proposed Habitat house is
1330 sqgft of Heated Space, 300 sqft Garage, 210 sqft of porchypatio space for a total of 1840 sqft. This size
home is consistent with the existing homes in the neighborhood.

Additionally, Habitat for Hurmanity Dekalb Inc., ks requesting relief from the 85° Lot Width, streat frontage as
the existing lot width is 1.

The home being proposed, a 3-bedroom 2-bath home, is 130 sgft (heated) larger than the Habitat For
Humanity International - U_S. Construction Standards maximum. Additionally, garages are pot included in the
guideline for new homes. This home s being proposed with a garage (300 sqgft].

From the Habitat For Humanity International - U.5. Construction Standards:

Our mission is fo serve averyone who newds a decant, affordablie place to call home. Al of our
housing solulions must be decent, affordable and bullt-in partnership, and all showld priortize heaith,
safely and long-term affordability for residents. To meet these goals, all mew homes buill in the U.S.
must comply with these U.S. Construction Standards.

1) By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of o specfic lot, or by reason of
exceptional topographic conditions, which were not created by the owner or applicant, the strict application

Page |




af the requirements af this Chopter would deprive the property owner of rights and privileges enjoyed by
ather property owmers in the some zoning district;

The lot is non-conforming and ks of odd shape, with pre-existing single family detached residences on all
three sides of similar size. The lot ks currently vacant. The character of the home being proposed fits the
existing character of the neighborhood.

2 The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to offord refief, ond does mat
constitute a grant of speciol priwlege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the zoning
district in which the subject property is locatea)

Granting of this Variance Reguest does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief, and does not
constitute granting special privileges which is inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the
zoning district inowhich the subject property is located.

3y The grant of the varfance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfore or injurious to the
property or improvements in the zoning district in which the subject property s locoted;

Granting this Variance Reguest will not be materially detrimental to the neighborhood. In fact it would
replace a vacant lot with a new single family residence of similar zize to the existing homes, which would
improve the neighborhood.

4) The literal interpretation and strict opplication of the opplicable prowvisions or requirements aff this
Chapter would couse undue and unnecessary hardship; not merely impose o coswol/discretionary
inconmenience ugp the applicant or Ris assigns,

Applying the R-B5 zoning restrictions to this Lot would place a hardship on the owner or future owners, as no
home could be built on this non-conforming lot that has a Lot Width at the street frontage of only 81",

5] The requested varionce would be consistent with the spirit ond purpose of this Chopter and the City of
Stonecrest Comprehensive Pan Text;

The requested voriance would be consistent with the spint and purpose of this chapter and the Stonecrest
Comprehensive Plan.

‘Wi are reguesting this variance to allow Habitat For Humanity Dekalb Inc. to continue its missian.
Sincerely,
Ly
:{/ﬁef’ T
Elliott Fried
Complete Permitting Services LLC
11660 Alpharetta Hwy

Suite 145
Roswell, GA 30076
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